
Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 1 of 5 

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  
Revision Date: 06/16/2023  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 2 
Project Number P12726 

Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 
Ebsary Foundation Company 

To: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 

From: Alan Dodd, Director – Public Works 

Date: December 19, 2023 

Re: Change Order No. 2 for Project P12726 

Job Description: Project P12726, Project Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 

Contractor: Ebsary Foundation Company 

Amount: Total amount of Change Order # 2, $84,237.31 plus 10 additional days 

Funding: 10-331-9100-537-60-6534-P12726

The purpose of Change Order 2 is to provide funding for: 

The existing manhole does not meet current design standards for precast structures and the short-
bodied inline check valve does not have sufficient space for installation/removal. Additionally, a 
portion of existing existing stormwater pipe was found to be in poor condition and unable to convey 
stormwater. 

This work includes furnishing and installing or procuring the following: 

A. Removal and disposal of existing manhole structure
B. Furnishing and installing a 6’ diameter manhole
C. Removal and disposal of existing 12” – Furnishing and installing 15” RCP from proposed catch

basin to existing STIN-6804

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED – TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $84,237.31 

Item No. 1 

Item No.2 

Item No. 3 

Removal and disposal of existing manhole structure 
ADD $12,116.46 

Furnishing and installing a 6’ diameter manhole   
ADD $26,669.15 

Removal and disposal of existing 12” – Furnishing and installing 15” RCP from 
proposed catch basin to existing STIN-6804     

ADD $45,451.70 

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $84,237.31 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 2 of 27



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

 

Page 2 of 5 

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  
Revision Date: 06/16/2023  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 2 
Project Number P12726 

Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 
Ebsary Foundation Company 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED–  TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS 

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $84,237.31 

  

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 3 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 4 of 27



Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 4 of 5 

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  
Revision Date: 06/16/2023  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 2 
Project Number P12726 

Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 
Ebsary Foundation Company 

CITY 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Florida. 

By:__________________________________ 
  GREG CHAVARRIA 
 City Manager 

Date: ___________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By:__________________________________ 
  DAVID R. SOLOMAN 
  City Clerk 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Approved as to form and correctness: 

By:___________________________________ 
 RHONDA MONTOYA HASAN                
 Assistant City Attorney 

C: Omar Castellon, PE, PMP, ENV SP, Assistant Public Works Director - Engineering 
Scott Teschky, CCM, LEED AP BD+C , Division Manager - Engineer 
Rares Petrica, PE, Senior Project Manager 
Deborah Cueva, PE, Project Manager II 
Financial Administrator 
Project File 

Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 5 of 27



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

 

Page 5 of 5 

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  
Revision Date: 06/16/2023  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 2 
Project Number P12726 

Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 
Ebsary Foundation Company 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  $1,022,459.00 

COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE  $101,896.60 

COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER  $84,237.31 

 TOTAL: $1,208,592.91 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME  240 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO DATE  14 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER  10 calendar days 

 TOTAL: 264 calendar days 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE 

C.O.# DATE DESCRIPTION 

AMOUNT OF 
COST OR  
CREDIT 

1 8/25/2023 Revision of seawall design  $101,896.60 

 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 6 of 27



CITY OF ••ttX'II AI-AmericaClly 

_F_O_R_T _LA_U_D_E_RD_A_L_E ______ ,,1,l' 
August 28, 2023 

NOTICE FOR: Scott Alfele 
Ebsary Foundation Company 
2154 NW N River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 

FROM: Rares Petrica, PE 
101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite #1410 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

Contract Number: 12719-1023 

SUBJECT: Project Number 12726, Merle Fogg Seawall Replacement -
Notice to Proceed for CONSTRUCTION 

1. This is your authorization to commence work under this Contract starting on 9/5/2023, with 
final completion of the work, including all punch list and permit close-out items, on 
5/2/2024. The work shall be carried out regularly and uninterruptedly with sufficient force 
to ensure its completion within the time specified in the Contract. 

2. An electronic copy of the City's approved payment form will be provided for your use in 
processing all applications for payment. Please reference purchase order number 2765 on all 
applications for payment. 

3. The C-ity's Project Manager for this project will be Deborah Cueva, PE, Project Manager II. 
Please direct all communications to Deborah Cueva, at (954) 828-5807, or at 
dcueva@fortlauderdale.gov. 

Rares Petrica, PE 

Senior Project Manager 

c: Alan Dodd, PE, Director - Public Works 
Omar Castellon, PE, Assistant Public Works Director - Engineering 
Scott Teschky, CCM, LEED AP BD+C, Division Manager, Public Works - Engineering 

File 

REV.OS.NTPC 

Revision Date: 9/21/2021 

Approved by: Victor Carosi 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

l 00 N ANDR EWS AVENUE , FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 507 4 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 
.... 

Printed On Recycled Paper. '•I 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 7 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 8 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 9 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 10 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 11 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 12 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 13 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 14 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 15 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 16 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 17 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 18 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 19 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 20 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 21 of 27



CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 22 of 27



01/10/2023  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #22-1164 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #22-1164   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
DATE: January 10, 2023 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving an Agreement for Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement 

- Ebsary Foundation Co. - $1,022,459 - (Commission District 2) 
 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve an agreement, in substantially the form 
attached, for Merle Fogg Park Seawall Replacement with Ebsary Foundation Co. in the 
amount of $1,022,459, which includes allowances of $65,000 for permits, licenses, testing 
fees, and unforeseen conditions. 
 
Background 
The City owns and maintains Merle Fogg Park at the intersection of E. Las Olas Boulevard 
and Poinciana Drive, at the Intracoastal Waterway. This seawall was included in the 
Seawall Master Plan and recommended for replacement within the first tier but had not 
been funded for replacement at that time. In the spring of 2021, the seawall collapsed, 
creating erosion and impacting an existing stormwater discharge pipe. A new 130 linear 
foot proposed seawall will be built to replace the collapsed seawall and will be constructed 
to an elevation of five (5) feet providing greater protection against future sea level rise. 
Additional improvements include storm inlet installation, landscaping restoration, and 
check valve installation. 
 
On September 8, 2022, the Procurement Services Division issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) 
No. 12719-1023.  A total of three (3) firms responded on October 11, 2022. Ebsary 
Foundation Co. met all the solicitation requirements of the ITB and was deemed the low 
responsive, and responsible bidder. 
 
Resource Impact  

There is a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $1,022,459 for the contract award, 

including allowances and $72,103 for in-house project management fees, for a total cost 

of $1,094,562. Funds for this agreement in the total amount of $1,094,562 are available 

in the FY2023 Community Investment Plan in the accounts listed below. 

 

 
 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 23 of 27



01/10/2023  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #22-1164 
 

Funds available as of December 9, 2022 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
COST CENTER 

NAME 
(Program) 

CHARACTER/ 
ACCOUNT 

NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

 
AMOUNT 

10-331-9100-537-60-
6599- P12726 

Merle Fogg 
Seawall 

Replacement  

Capital 
Outlay/ 

Construction 
$1,396,356  $1,094,562 $1,094,562 

    
 
 
 

  TOTAL AMOUNT ► $1,094,562 

 

Strategic Connections 
This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Infrastructure and Resiliency 
initiative. 
 
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 The Infrastructure Focus Area 

 Goal 1:  Build a sustainable and resilient community. 

 Objective: Reduce flooding and adapt to sea level rise 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready 
 
This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 The Infrastructure Focus Area 

 The Climate Change Element 

 Goal 2: Achieve a climate-resilient community through the protection and 
adaptation of public infrastructure, services, and natural resources from adverse 
climate change impacts.      

  
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 - Solicitation 
Exhibit 2 - Bid Tabulation 
Exhibit 3 - Agreement   
 

 
Prepared by:   Thomas Lawrence, Project Manager II, Public Works 
   Erick Martinez, Senior Procurement Specialist, Finance 
   Friseta Davis, Senior Administrative Assistant, Finance 
   Matthew Eaton, Senior Administrative Assistant, Finance 
  
Department Directors: Alan Dodd, Public Works 
                                           Linda Short, Finance 

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 24 of 27



7/7/23, 1:24 PM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=EBSARYF… 1/3

Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status

Department of State /  Division of Corporations /  Search Records /  Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Profit Corporation
EBSARY FOUNDATION CO.

Filing Information

122915
59-0229150
08/08/1930

FL
ACTIVE

Principal Address

2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Changed: 01/27/2000

Mailing Address

2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Changed: 01/27/2000

Registered Agent Name & Address

Alfele, Scott A
2154 NW N RIVER DR
MIAMI, FL 33125

Name Changed: 01/02/2014

Address Changed: 04/06/1983

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title Officer

EBSARY, RICHARD W
2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Title President

Division of CorporationsFlorida Department of State

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 25 of 27

http://dos.myflorida.com/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/search/
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/


7/7/23, 1:24 PM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=EBSARYF… 2/3

ALFELE, SCOTT A
2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Title VP, Asst. Secretary

AUBIN, YVETTE N
2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Title Secretary, VP

SHIRING, MATTHEW J
2154 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33125

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2021 01/11/2021
2022 01/25/2022
2023 01/26/2023

Document Images

01/26/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/25/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/11/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/16/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/08/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/15/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/03/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/26/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/07/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/02/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/22/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/10/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/31/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/15/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/12/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/10/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/12/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/13/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/28/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/04/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/15/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/05/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/23/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/27/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 26 of 27

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-8e09ee53-6961-444f-841e-82a4bbabb38d&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-8e09ee53-6961-444f-841e-82a4bbabb38d&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-f1e6800c-376f-4180-af88-3a4f2a9d1c72&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-f1e6800c-376f-4180-af88-3a4f2a9d1c72&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-bc1f9ff1-35f1-47b4-b4db-260c87be62f6&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-bc1f9ff1-35f1-47b4-b4db-260c87be62f6&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-93704f23-e8f0-4a09-8c20-b1cb5c550ae6&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-93704f23-e8f0-4a09-8c20-b1cb5c550ae6&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-352d94cd-c1ac-406b-b3b0-253ec17c15f3&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-352d94cd-c1ac-406b-b3b0-253ec17c15f3&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-292b1690-fe68-4f25-8eb8-807d2851b30b&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-292b1690-fe68-4f25-8eb8-807d2851b30b&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-8c047d7e-75da-4117-b18b-7831c7f7de64&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-8c047d7e-75da-4117-b18b-7831c7f7de64&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-0f357ffe-fb30-4ff6-8f58-74664e2e77dc&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-0f357ffe-fb30-4ff6-8f58-74664e2e77dc&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-278930cf-74a0-45a5-b782-8c83a18004bf&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-278930cf-74a0-45a5-b782-8c83a18004bf&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-63af23b9-5809-4637-9ecb-2500c1a88971&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-63af23b9-5809-4637-9ecb-2500c1a88971&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-f76d57c5-53a4-4050-b8e4-f6f41ba26b76&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domp-122915-fd9d7fa0-d272-42a4-9fca-4cb77ac8053d&transactionId=122915-f76d57c5-53a4-4050-b8e4-f6f41ba26b76&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2012%5C0210%5C21524330.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2012%5C0210%5C21524330.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2011%5C0131%5C92885443.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2011%5C0131%5C92885443.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0115%5C66318925.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0115%5C66318925.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0112%5C20397372.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0112%5C20397372.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0111%5CU0778267.Tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0111%5CU0778267.Tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0222%5CU0632635.Tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0222%5CU0632635.Tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0315%5C339402E2.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0315%5C339402E2.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0312%5C3878080D.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0312%5C3878080D.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0207%5C4200080C.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0207%5C4200080C.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0122%5C2520161C.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0122%5C2520161C.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2002%5C0207%5C79200B82.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2002%5C0207%5C79200B82.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2001%5C0125%5C482006B2.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2001%5C0125%5C482006B2.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C0214%5C6790023D.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C0214%5C6790023D.TIF&documentNumber=122915


7/7/23, 1:24 PM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=EBSARYF… 3/3

03/02/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/03/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/24/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/29/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/17/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

CAM #24-0129 
Exhibit 2 

Page 27 of 27

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1999%5C0311%5C93001CCA.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1999%5C0311%5C93001CCA.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1998%5C0304%5C91259062.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1998%5C0304%5C91259062.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1997%5C0127%5C90025134.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1997%5C0127%5C90025134.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1996%5C0130%5C90436015.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1996%5C0130%5C90436015.TIF&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1507%5C0118%5CAR011931.tif&documentNumber=122915
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C1507%5C0118%5CAR011931.tif&documentNumber=122915



